

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR QUASHING & SET ASIDE
FIR/ORDER) NO. 17720 of 2024**

=====

PINTUKUMAR HARIBHAI SANKHLA & ORS.

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR PRATIK B BAROT(3711) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5

MR BV PANDYA, PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIRZAR S. DESAI**Date : 09/09/2024****ORAL ORDER**

1. At the outset, learned Advocate, Mr. Barot, under the instructions, submitted that he does not press this petition qua petitioner No.1-husband.

1.1 Accordingly, this petition stands disposed of qua petitioner No.1-husband and now, the same shall survive qua petitioner Nos. 2 to 5, only.

2. Learned Advocate, Mr. Barot, appearing for the petitioners submitted that petitioner Nos. 2 to 5 are in-laws of the first informant. It was submitted that as far as petitioner Nos. 2 to 5 are concerned, the allegations made against them are vague and general in nature and the main allegations are made against the husband. It was, therefore, submitted that the impugned FIR is nothing but the abuse of the process of

law and the petitioners may be protected.

3. **Notice**, returnable on **25th November, 2024**. Learned APP waives service for the Respondent-State.

3.1 In the meantime, there shall be *ad-interim-relief* in terms of **Paragraph-6(C)** qua present petitioner Nos. 2 to 5 only. The proceedings qua the remaining accused persons may go on. Direct service through the concerned police station is permitted.

UMESH/-

(NIRZAR S. DESAI,J)